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July Meeting.

The main event for our July
meeting was a Members’ auction.
About 2/3 of the lots were sold
for a total of around $700 to 30
members in the room and on
Zoom. Over $50 was raised for
the club from raffle tickets.

Mark Dochez presented a small
frame of items about the artist
and designer Kam Mak. He was
responsible for many of the
Lunar New Year stamps issued
by the USPS in recent years.
Mark had examples to show of
his outstanding artwork. The sec-
ond “Show & Tell” item was a
short talk by Rodney Stent on
some curious mails that had
somehow made it through with-
out any apparent evidence of
postage being paid.

August Meeting.

Steve Staton will present a pro-
gram on “Buffalo Soldiers” to the
meeting on Wednesday 16™
August. He gave us a preview of
this topic in the June 2023 issue
of this newsletter. We are looking
forward to an interesting program
combining both military and US
postal history.

Bob Reynolds has also put to-
gether another good Bid Board
for the meeting. The 60 lots are
listed in this newsletter together
with images of selected items.

Bids can be registered in advance
by telephone with Bob Reynolds
on 503 580 6574 if you cannot
attend in person. You are remind-
ed that you need to be a member
to participate in the auction.
There are still a number of people
that have not yet paid there dues
for 2023. If you are uncertain
whether you are fully paid up
please check with Alan Maul but
time is running out for 2023! We
will be reviewing memberships
shortly for non-payment. If you
have not paid but wish to remain
a member please see Alan at the
next meeting or send a check to
Salem Stamp Society, PO Box
202, Salem, OR 97308.

“Show & Tell”

We are always looking for Mem-
bers’ Show and Tell items for our
meetings. If you have an inter-
esting or curious or unusual phil-
atelic item to show the club and
talk about it for a few minutes
please bring it along or mention it
to Lisa Janz or Mike Braet.

Scott Catalogues on offer.

Club member Nancy Goodwin
has a complete set of 2020 Scott
Catalogues that she is hoping to
sell. If you are interested in mak-
ing an offer for the set please
contact Nancy on 541-327-2791.
She says that she will not answer
directly but you will be asked to
leave a clear message on this
number and she will call you
back .
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Club & Show News.

In November we will hold our Annual General
Meeting which will include the election of Offic-
ers for the Society for the coming year. If you are
interested in being nominated for election to the
Board or serving in some other capacity please
contact Danny Bisgaard on 503 501 6931.

Congratulations to George Struble!

In the July 2023 edition of “The American Philate-
list” it was announced that George has been
awarded a National Service Award by the APS.
The citation lists his activities and contributions to
national philately over nearly 50 years. George’s
local contributions to our society, PIPEX, the
Greater FEugene Stamp Society and our
STAMPEX are appreciated and well known to our
members. He will be traveling to GASS in Cleve-
land later this month to accept his reward.

Dr Anthony S. Wawrukiewicz, 1943-2023.

It was announced last month that the highly re-
spected philatelist and postal history researcher
Anthony Wawrukiewicz died on July 11th.

Although not a member of SSS, Tony W was
known to many of us through his contributions to
PIPEX. His books on US postal history have be-
come standard reference works and he contributed
a regular monthly column to Linn’s Stamp News
on Modern US Mail.

He was an accomplished exhibitor and a retired
national judge. He received many awards for ser-
vices to philately including the 2002 APS Luff
Award for distinguished philatelic research and the
Northwest Distinguished Philatelist Award—the
NW Federation of Stamp Clubs highest honor.

He was actively involved with the PIPEX organiz-
ing committee for many years and was given the
PIPEX 2022 Service Award.

Upcoming Meetings.

August 16™ 2023: Program “Buffalo Soldiers” by
Steve Staton; Bid Board.

September 20™ 2023: Swap Night. Put this on

your calendar and bring your Stamps to sell, the
more the better!

October 18™ 2023: Program “Confederate Mail”
given by Worth Mathewson; Bid Board.

November 15th 2023: Society AGM and elec-
tions of officers and Board members for 2024;
Club Auction.

December 6th 2023. Christmas Party and Dinner
at the Scottish Rite Centre. There will an extra and
very special surprise Raffle Prize—more details
soon!

Salem Stamp Society Fall STAMPEX.

Our show is on Sunday 17" September at the
Scottish Rite Center on Commercial St in S. Sa-
lem. Doors open at 10am, entrance is free and
there will be door prizes. Gary Tiffin says that
there will be a full complement of dealers so
please mark your calendars and help make the
show another great success.

SEAPEX.

There is good news to report about SEAPEX! The
show had been cancelled but has now been rein-
stated as a Bourse only event. There will be no ex-
hibits or auction but Michael Jaffe has organized
for both stamp and postcard dealers to attend. De-
tails for the 2 day event are shown below.

SEAPEX

DEALER BOURSE

SEPT 8-9 2023
Friday, Sept 8 10:00-6:00
Saturday, Sept 9 10:00-5:00

TUKWILA COMMUNITY CENTER
12424 42N° Ave S
Tukwila WA 98168

Show Hotel:
Residence Inn Seattle South/Tukwila
16201 West Valley Highway, Tukwila WA 98188
(425) 226-5500 Seapex rate is $124 per night

Dealer booth inquiry: Contact Michael Jaffe (360) 695-6161




August 2023 Bid Board

CAT
LOT # COUNTRY DESCRIPTION SCOTT # VALUE MIN BID NOTES
1 United States 1863 5 cent Washington, Used, crease & thin 76 $ 12500]S$ 15.00
2 United States 1868 2 cent Jackson "F" grill, Used 93 S 5500($ 1000
3 United States 1869 2 cent Pictoral, Used, smali tear UL 113 S 8000|(S 8.00
4 United States 1887 1 cent Franklin, Unused, regummed 212 $ 3500]|%S 5.00
5 United States 1890 30 cent Jefferson, Used 228 S 3000($ 5.00
6 United States 1893 2 cent Columbian, MNH 231 5 3100]S 10.00
7 United States 1896 2 cent Washington, Mint HR 267 S 550 1S 2.00
8 United States 1895 51 Perry, Used 276 S 95.004S$S 10.00
9 United States 1908 1 and 2 cent Imperfs, MNH 3434 |[S 18009 6.00
10 United States 1909 2 cent, perf 12 Coil, Mint LH 349 S 100.00{$ 20.00
11 United States 1909 2 cent Hudson-Fulton, MNH 372 S 2100($S 4.00
12 United States 1925 5 cent Lexington-Concord, MNH 619 S 26001(5S 6.00
13 United States 1929 7 cent Kansas Overprint, Mint HR 665 S 25001S$S 4.00
14 United States 1829 9 cent Kansas Qverprint, Mint HR 667 $ 14001}5S 3.00
15 United States 1929 10 cent Kansas Overprint, Mint HR 668 $ 22501S 4.00
16 United States 1929 7 cent Nebraska Overprint, Mint HR 676 S 225018 4.00
17 United States 1929 8 cent Nebraska Overprint, Mint HR 677 $  3000/|S 4.00
18 United States 1931 20 cent Golden Gate, MNH 698 $ 12501S 4.00
19 United States 1938 $2 Prexie, MNH 833 S 16.00 | S 4.00
20 United States 1976 State Flags set of singles, MNH 1633-82 | S 1750(S 6.00
21 United States 1930 5 cent 5 cent winged globe, MNH C12 S 1750 S 4.00
22 United States 1893 10 cent Specia! Delivery, Used E3 $ 5000/ 8.00
23 United States 1879 5 cent Postage Due, Used, short perfs LR 118 S 3500(S 5.00
24 United States 1879 10 cent Postage Due, Used, short perfs along top 119 S 5000(S 7.00
25 United States 1972 Federal Duck Stamp, MNH RW39 |S$ 30.00($ 10.00
26 United States 1973 Federal Duck Stamp, MNH RW40 |$ 1800(S 6.00
27 United States 1993 Broadway Musicals Booklet, MNH BK209 [$ 1200(S 6.00
28 United States 1990's 65 Cartoon Stamped Postcards 0 $ 81.25]|$% 2000
29 Aruba 41980's-1990's MNH Sets S 21.25(S 6.00
30  |Ascension 10 stamps & 15/S 0 S 815|$ 2.00
31 Australia 1913 first Three Kangaroos, Used 44929 S 19.25(S 5.00
32 Australia 5 different Officials, Used 0 S 4175 (S 8.00
33 Bavaria 1870 1kr & Skr values Used 23-4 $ 3600(S 5.00
34 British Guiana 1889 72 cent value, Used, Minor faults 146 S 5500(S$ 10.00
35 Canada 1875 2 cent Registration Mint No Gum F1 $ 11000|$ 20.00
36 Fiji 1938 2d (no 180 degrees) Mint LH 120 S 3000(S 8.00
37 Gambia 1992 Famous Blues players set, MNH 117889 {$  13.75| S 4.00
38 Ghana 1993 Christmas Set, MNH 1641-8 |$ 1350 S 4.00
39 Great Britain 1919 5 shilling seahorse used, cpl short perfs 180 $ 12500(S 15.00
40 Isle of Man 1991 Christmas Prestige Booklet 493a S 2400(5$ 8.00
a1 New Zealand 1935 Silver Jubilee Set, Mint LH 199-201 {$ 2175 S 6.00
42 Togo 1997 Princess Diana /S MNH 1798 S 750 S 2.00
43 Vatican 1938Archeological Conference Set Mint LH 55-60 S 5800(S 15.00
44 Western Australia 1905-12 Partial set to 5p, used, minor faults 89-94 S 46.00(S 7.00
45 Cameroons 1940's-1970's 175 Mint & Used, w/ C245-50 MNH Set-Cv$18 0 S - S 6.00
46 Cacos Is 1960's-1970's 30 stamps 1 5/S 0 S - S 4.00
47 Germany Nice Lighthouse Stockbook w/ 1000+ Used Germany 4] S - S 10.00
48 Germany Stockbook w/2500-3000 used Germany 1970’s-90's 0 S - $ 10.00
49 Lebanon 1930's-1970's 400-500 used, lots of $1+ SCV items 0 S - S 15.00
50 Libya 1950's-1970's 100+ Used 0 $ = $ 3.00
51 Luxembourg 1800's-1970's 300+ Mint & Used 0 S - $ 10.00
52 Maldive Islands Misc 1977-78 Silver Anniversart sheets, pairs etc. MNH 0 S 5500($ 10.00
53 United Nations 2007 NY, Geneva, Vienna, End Species Collections MNH ¢l S - S 3500
54 United Nations 2010 NY, Geneva, Vienna, End Species Collections MNH 0 S - S 35.00
55 Vatican 1980's misc sets MNH 0 S 4175}S 10.00
56 Showgard Mounts Legal size envelope with assorted size mounts 0 S - S 3.00
57 Showgard Mounts 6 opened packs of sizes 158-187 Mounts Black Background 0 S - S 10.00
58 Showgard Mounts 6 opened packs of sizes 190-204 Mounts Black Background 0 S - S 10.00
59 Showgard Mounts 7 opened packs of 5/S size mounts - Black Background 0 S - $  10.00
60 Scott Nat'l pages One Sealed pack of Scott National Pages [¢] S - S 3.00
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Events
August 2023 Meeting

In-Person & Zoom  Meeting
Wednesday 16™ August at 7pm
(doors open at 6pm) in the Scottish
Rite Center, Commercial St., Salem.
Program: “Buffalo Soldiers” by
Steve Staton, Bid Board and Mem-
bers’ Show-and-Tell.

September 2023 Meeting

In-Person & Zoom  Meeting
Wednesday 20™ September at 7pm
(doors open at 6pm) in the Scottish
Rite Center, Commercial St., Salem.
Program: Members’ Swap Night,
come along to “Buy, Sell & Trade”

Pacific NW Stamp Shows and
Bourses 2023

Local Events

Salem Stamp Society Fall STAMPEX on Sunday 17" September
at the Scottish Rite Center, Commercial St, S. Salem.

SEAPEX September 8—9, 2023 (details in this newsletter)

Repetitive Events:

Oregon Stamp Society: Rose City Stamp Fair -
2nd Saturday of the month at OSS clubhouse

4828 NE 33rd Ave., Portland 9:00am-3:00 pm
Collectors Corner - 4™ Saturday of the month
at OSS clubhouse 9:00 am.- 3:00 pm

2023-4 Major Shows:

GASS, August 10-13, Huntington Conv. Center, Cleveland, OH

PIPEX 2024, May 3, 4 &5 2024 at The Monarch Hotel and
Conference Center, 12566 SE 93" Ave.. Clackamas, OR 97015



